



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE HAYNES FAMILY TRUST and)	
WILLIAM BRYCE ARENDT,)	
)	
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,)	No. 515, 2015
v.)	
)	
KINDER MORGAN G.P., INC.,)	Court Below:
TED A. GARDNER, GARY L.)	Court of Chancery
HULTQUIST, and PERRY M.)	of the State of Delaware
WAUGHTAL,)	The Honorable J. Travis Laster
)	Cons. C.A. No. 10093-VCL
Defendants-Below/Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

BERMAN DEVALERIO
Norman Berman
Nathaniel L. Orenstein
One Liberty Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 542-8300

Joseph J. Tabacco, Jr.
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 433-3200

BLOCK & LEVITON LLP
Jason M. Leviton
Steven P. Harte
Joel A. Fleming
155 Federal Street, Suite 400
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 398-5600

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.
Elizabeth M. McGeever (#2057)
1310 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants

Dated: December 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE VOTE OF THE CONFLICTS COMMITTEE DOES NOT IMMUNIZE DEFENDANTS’ WRONGFUL ACTIONS	2
II. BY ELECTING TO CONSIDER AND DETERMINE THE LIMITED PARTNERS’ BEST INTERESTS, DEFENDANTS BOUND THEMSELVES TO MAKING THE DETERMINATION IN GOOD FAITH.....	7
A. <i>Cencom</i> Is Not Merely a Disclosure Case.....	7
B. Defendants’ “Promise” Versus “Historical Fact” Distinction Is Unavailing	11
C. Defendants’ Arguments Against Applying <i>Cencom</i> Should be Rejected	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 1997 WL 666970 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1997)	passim
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 2000 WL 640676 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2000).....	8, 9
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 2008 WL 5050624 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2008)	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 2178825 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013)	4, 6
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	3, 4
<i>Sonet v. Timber Co., L.P.</i> , 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998)	8, 10
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	15
STATUTES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101(c)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 CFR § 229.1014(a).....	15
Martin I. Lubaroff & Paul M. Altman, <i>Lubaroff & Altman on Delaware Limited Partnerships</i> § 11.2.6.1 (2015 Supplement).....	8
